As a reminder, an impairment amounting to USD 5,000 thousand was accounted for at 31 December 2013
on the basis of the impairment test performed at that date.

The conclusion of the new test performed at 31 December 2017 is that no further depreciation is needed;
therefore depreciation is maintained at that amount.

A 3,9% increase in the discount rate, a 13,1% decrease in sales or deterioration in the long term growth rate
would not result an obligation to record a goodwill impairment charge for this CGU.

« Rental companies » CGU
For the entity Nove, a test was realized to compare the net book value of rental equipment as per Group
books including goodwill with their market value.

On the basis of this test, no impairment was recorded for this CGU in the consolidated financial statements
for the period ended 31 December 2017.

Sensibility analysis carried out shows that no impairment charge would be recorded with a decrease in
average market values estimated of up to 10 %.

Regarding the entity Horizon, on the basis of this test, no impairment was recorded for this CGU and
sensibility analysis are sufficient.

NOTE 9 - INTANGIBLE ASSETS

31/12/2015 Increase Decrease
Reclassifications

and other
changes

Translation
adjustment 31/12/2016

Development expenditure 13 780 3 906 (1 873) - 15 15 828

Concessions, patents, licenses 16 878 1 168 - 1 208 14 19 268

Other intangible and in
progress 1 668 640 (70) (1 053) 5 1 190

Gross value 32 326 5 714 (1 943) 155 34 36 286
Depreciation / impairment
of development expenditure 5 895 1 652 (1 873) - - 5 674

Depreciation of concessions,
patents, licenses 9 342 2 032 - 5 (1) 11 378

Depreciation of other
intangibles and in progress 1 25 - 39 3 68

Accumulated
depreciation
and impairment

15 238 3 709 (1 873) 44 2 17 120

Net value 17 088 2 005 (70) 111 32 19 166

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

32haulotte.com

31/12/2015 Increase Decrease
Reclassifications

and other
changes

Translation
adjustment 31/12/2016

Development expenditure 15 828 4 052 - - (64) 19 816
Concessions, patents, licenses 19 268 583 - 298 (38) 20 111
Other intangible and in
progress 1 190 1 105 (96) (467) (30) 1 702

Gross value 36 286 5 740 (96) (169) (132) 41 629
Depreciation / impairment
of development expenditure 5 674 2 183 - - - 7 857

Depreciation of concessions,
patents, licenses 11 378 1 891 - - (15) 13 254

Depreciation of other intan-
gibles and in progress 68 61 - - (9) 120

Accumulated
depreciation and
impairment

17 120 4 135 - - (24) 21 231

Net value 19 166 1 605 (96) (169) (108) 20 398

Acquisitions recorded in 2017 are mainly linked to the capitalisation of development costs for
€4 052 thousand (cf note 31).
Amortisation on developments costs for €2 183 thousand are included in “research and development
expedentures” in the P&L.

NOTE 10 - IMMOBILISATIONS CORPORELLES

31/12/2015 Increase Decrease
Reclassifications

and other
changes

Translation
adjustment 31/12/2016

Land 6 279  - - - 27 6 306
Building 46 352 371 (124) 494 337 47 430
Plant machinery 32 096 1 825 (124) 995 183 34 975
Equipment for rental 32 485 6 906 (4 229) (3 090) (38) 32 034
Other PPE 12 499 1 163 (462) (49) 120 13 271